

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JOHN DOES #1-5 and MARY DOE,

File No. 2:12-cv-11194

Plaintiffs,

v.

Hon. Robert H. Cleland

RICHARD SNYDER, Governor of the
State of Michigan, and COL. KRISTE
ETUE, Director of the Michigan State
Police, in their official capacities,

Mag. Judge David R. Grand

Defendants.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE ASSOCIATION FOR THE TREATMENT OF SEXUAL ABUSERS,
MICHIGAN COUNCIL ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY,
PROFESSIONAL ADVISORY BOARD TO THE COALITION FOR A
USEFUL REGISTRY,
AND
CENTER FOR ASSESSMENT, INC.**

/s/ Douglas Mullkoff (P33252)
Kessler, Mullkoff & Hooberman LLP
402 West Liberty
Ann Arbor, MI 48103
(734) 761-8585
doug@kmhlaw.com

/s/ Alexandra S. Appatova*
Ohio Justice and Policy Center
215 E. 9th Street, Suite 601
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 421-1108 x20
sappatova@ohiojpc.org

* licensed in Ohio and cosigning
pursuant to E.D. Mich. L.R.
83.20(i)(1)(D)(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. **Michigan’s sex offender management scheme is based on
 misconceptions about sexual abuse and sexual offenders that are
 not supported by research..... 5**

 II. **Vague and/or broad-based restrictions/requirements for sex
 offenders can impede successful reentry, may result in increased
 recidivism, and undermine the state’s public safety efforts. 13**

 III. **Michigan’s sex offender laws expend considerable taxpayer dollars
 and law enforcement resources in an inefficient and
 counterproductive manner..... 18**

 IV. **Implementation of narrowly tailored restrictions based on
 comprehensive risk assessment will improve public safety in
 Michigan. 24**

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Secondary Authorities

A. Harris & Karl Hanson, <i>Sex offender recidivism: A simple question</i> , Report, Public Safety Canada (2003).....	7, 19
ABA Justice Kennedy Comm’n, <i>Reports With Recommendations to the ABA House Of Delegates</i> (2004).....	15
Amanda Agan, <i>Sex Offender Registries: Fear without Function?</i> , 54 J.L. & Econ 207-239 (2011).	8, 17
Am. Corr. Ass’n, <i>Resolution on Neighborhood Exclusion of Predatory Sex Offenders</i> (Jan. 24, 2007).	20
Association for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers, “Risk Assessment ATSA,” http://www.atsa.com/risk-assessment	24
Association for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers, “Sex Offender Registration & Notification,” http://www.atsa.com/sites/default/files/ppSOREgNotification.pdf .10	
Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Council of State Governments, <i>Reentry Housing Options: The Policymakers’ Guide</i> , vii (2010).....	15
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released From Prison in 1994</i> , 24 (2003).	6
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics</i> , 10 (2000).	12, 13
Candace Kruttschnitt et al., <i>Predictions of Desistance Among Sex Offenders: The Interactions of Formal and Informal Social Controls</i> , 17 Just. Quarter., No. 1, 67-87 (2000).....	14, 15, 20
Colorado Dep’t of Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice, <i>Report on safety issues raised by living arrangements for and location of sex offenders in the community</i> (2004)	9, 14
Council of State Governments, <i>SORNA and Sex Offender Management Policy in the States</i> 5 (2010).	18
Council of State Governments, <i>Zoned Out: States Consider Residency Restrictions for Sex Offenders</i> , Public Safety Brief, National Legislative Briefing: Sex Offender Management Policy in the States (2008).	16
David Finkelhor et al., National Center for Missing and Exploited Children, <i>Nonfamily Abducted Children: National Estimates and Characteristics</i> (2002).12	

G. Adkins et al., Iowa Dep't of Human Rights, <i>The Iowa sex offender registry and recidivism</i> (2000).	10
Human Rights Watch, <i>No Easy Answers, Sex Offender Laws in the U.S.</i> , vol. 19, no. 4(G), 62 (September 2007).	17, 20
Indiana Dep't of Corr., <i>Indiana Department of Corrections Recidivism Rates Decrease for 3rd Consecutive Year</i> (2009) http://www.in.gov/idoc/files/IDOCRecidivism.pdf .	7
Iowa County Attorneys Association, <i>Statement On Sex Offender Residency Restrictions In Iowa</i> , December 11, 2006..	21
J. Bonta & D.A. Andrews, Public Safety Canada, <i>Risk-Need-Responsivity model for offender assessment and rehabilitation</i> (2007).	6, 7
J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> 54 J.L. & Econ 161-206 (2011.)	10, 17
Jeffrey C. Sandler et al., <i>Does A Watched Pot Boil? A Time-Series Analysis of New York State's Sex Offender Registration and Notification Law</i> , 14 Psychology, Public Pol. and Law 284–302 (2008).	11, 12
Jill Levenson et al., <i>Public perceptions about sex offenders and community notification policies</i> , 7 Analyses of Social Issues and Public Policy 1–25 (2007).	11
Jill Levenson et al., <i>Where for Art Thou? Transient Sex Offenders and Residence Restrictions</i> , Criminal Justice Policy Review (2013).	16, 20
Jill Levenson & Leo Cotter, <i>The Effects of Megan's Law on Sex Offender Reintegration</i> , 21J. Contemp. Crim. Just., 298-300 (2005)	17
Jill Levenson & Leo Cotter, <i>The Impact of Sex Offender Residency Restrictions: 1000 Feet from Danger or One Step from the Absurd?</i> 49 Int'l J. of Offender Therapy and Comp Criminology 168 (2005)	14, 16, 20, 26
Jill Levenson & R.A. Tewksbury, <i>Collateral Damage: Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders</i> , 34 American Journal of Criminal Justice 54-68, 65-66 (2009)	25
Joan Petersilia, <i>When Prisoners Come Home: Parole And Prisoner Reentry</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2003).	14
Joan Tabachnick & Alisa Klein, Association for Treatment of Sexual Abusers, <i>A Reasoned Approach: Reshaping SO Policy to Prevent Child Sexual Abuse</i> (2011).	6

Justice Policy Institute. “What Will It Cost States to Comply with the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act?” available at http://www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/08-08_FAC_SORNACosts_JJ.pdf	23
Karl Hanson et al., <i>High Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever</i> J. of Interpersonal Violence (in press) (2013).	7, 8, 18, 19
Karl Hanson et al., <i>The principles of effective correctional treatment also apply to sexual offenders: A meta-analysis</i> , 36 Criminal Justice and Behavior 865-891 (2009).....	6, 7
Karl Hanson & Kelly Morton-Bourgon, <i>Predictors of Sexual Recidivism: An Updated Meta-Analysis</i> (2004).....	5, 14, 20
Kristin Zgoba et al., <i>A Multi-State Recidivism Study Using Static-99R and Static-2002 Risk Scores and Tier Guidelines from the Adam Walsh Act</i> , Research report submitted to the National Institute of Justice (2012).....	24, 25
Matt Nobles, Jill S. Levenson, & Tasha J. Youstin, <i>Effectiveness of Residence Restrictions in Preventing Sex Offense Recidivism</i> , 58 Crime & Delinquency 612-642 (2012).	8, 9
Megan C. Kurlychek et al., <i>Scarlet Letters and Recidivism: Does an Old Criminal Record Predict Future Offending?</i> , 5 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 483 (2006).....	8
Minnesota Dep. of Corr., <i>Level three sex offenders residential placement issues</i> (2003).....	9
Minnesota Dep’t of Corr., <i>Residential Proximity & Sex Offense Recidivism in Minnesota 2</i> (2007).	9
Minnesota Dep’t of Corr., <i>Sex Offender Recidivism in Minnesota</i> (2007).	7
National Alliance to End Sexual Violence, “Community Management of Sex Offenders,” http://endsexualviolence.org/where-we-stand/community-management-of-sex-offenders	19, 24, 25
P. Gendreau et al., <i>A Meta-Analysis of the Predictors of Adult Crime Recidivism: What Works</i> , 34 Criminology 575-607 (1996)	15
P. Howard, <i>Hazards of different types of reoffending</i> , UK Ministry of Justice Research Series (2011).	7
Paul Zandbergen, Jill Levenson, & Timothy Hart, <i>Residential Proximity to Schools and Daycares: An Empirical Analysis of Sex Offense Recidivism</i> , 37 Criminal Justice and Behavior 482-502 (2010).	9
R. G. Zevitz, <i>Sex offender community notification: Its role in recidivism and offender reintegration</i> , 19 Criminal Justice Studies 193–208 (2006).....	10, 11, 12

R. G. Zevitz & M. Farkas, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Sex offender community notification: Assessing the impact in Wisconsin</i> (2000).	14
Richard Tewskbury, <i>Collateral Consequences of Sex Offender Registration</i> , 21J. Contemp. Crim. Just 67-81 (2005).	17
S. Matson & R. Lieb, Washington State Institute for Public Policy, <i>Community notification in Washington State: A 1996 survey of law enforcement</i> (1996).	10, 11
Sex Offender Management Board, <i>White Paper on Use of Residence Restrictions as a Sex Offender Management Strategy</i> (2009).	14, 20
State of Connecticut, Office of Policy and Management, <i>Recidivism among sex offenders in Connecticut</i> (2012).	6, 7
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Report to the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act: Jurisdictions Face Challenges to Implementing the Act, and Stakeholders Report Positive and Negative Effects</i> 19 (2013).	23, 24

Other Documents (Plaintiffs’ Exhibits)

California AWA Position Statement (Pl. Exh. 73).	22
Hanson Decl. 1 (Pl. Exh. 79).	8
Hawkins Dep. 18-19 (Pl. Exh. 19).	21, 22
Johnson Dep at 283-284 (Pl. Exh. 15).	21
Levenson Dep. 130-137 (Pl. Exh. 9).	8
Legislative Services Bureau Report on SORA 2013 (Pl. Exh. 92).	21
Total Number On SOR By Year (Pl. Exh. 53).	21
Total Number of Offenders By Tier (Pl. Exh. 54).	21
Texas Study (Pl. Exh. 75).	23
